
 
 

 
 
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 1 July 2022 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 11 July 2022 
at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Election of Chair for 2022/23 
 

 
 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23 
 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 21 February 2022. 
 

 

 
6.   Policy Review 

 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Human Resources Manager to present to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee additions and amendments to 
Human Resource Policies. 
 

 

 
 (a)   Apprenticeship Policy  

 
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 (b)   Gender Reassignment Policy  

 
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 (c)   Driving Policy  

 
(Pages 29 - 52) 

 
 (d)   Employee Code of Conduct  

 
 

(Pages 53 - 68) 

 

Public Document Pack



 (e)   Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy  
 

(Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 (f)   Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence  
 

(Pages 81 - 
114)  

 (g)   Working Carers Policy  
 

(Pages 115 - 
122)  

 (h)   Eye Sight Testing Policy  
 

(Pages 123 - 
126) 



 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 21 February 2022 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, 
Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors A Turner, Baxter, Webster (joined during item 4), Lady D Atkins, P Ellison 
(joined during item 4b), Holden (joined during item 4) and Swales 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor A Vincent 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong and Fairbanks   
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
13 Housekeeping message from the Chair  

 
Before the formal proceedings, the Chair, Councillor Ann Turner, reminded 
members of the council’s procedure regarding the recording of meetings. 
 

14 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

15 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 1 November 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

16 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 
submitted a report presenting six of the council’s Human Resources policies 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

and working arrangements that had been reviewed. 
 
Jane Collier introduced the report and provided members with a brief 
overview of the policies.   
 

 (a)  Promoting Attendance & Managing Sickness Absence  
 
Jane Collier explained that section two of the policy had been revised 
to reflect government guidance on Covid-19 and self-isolation. She 
added that this amendment might be subject to change and brought 
back to the committee due to further amendments to guidance.  
 
She also explained that there had been changes made to the setting of 
targets and review periods at Stage 2 formal absence meetings. 
Following a question put by a member of the committee, Jane Collier 
explained that the revised policy intended for absence thresholds to be 
reset for a 12 month period. 
 
The Chair summarised that this amendment allowed for employees to 
start again before progressing to Stage 3 and potential dismissal, 
therefore, was to the benefit of the employees.  
 

 (b)  Hybrid Working Policy  
 
Jane Collier introduced the new Hybrid Working Policy and explained 
that it replaced the previous Agile Working Policy. She highlighted that 
the policy had been drafted in line with the rollout of the council’s 
Hybrid Working Programme. 
 
She explained that the policy was well received by employees; 
however, some managers had accommodated further conversations 
with employees.   
 
A member questioned the review period of the policy. Jane Collier 
assured the committee that the policy would be flexible to the 
operational needs of the council. 
 
Some members discussed the emotional and mental health benefits 
from working in the office environment and the innovation and 
collaboration that can result from working closely as a team.   
 
In response to a question from members, Jane Collier explained that at 
present no departments were working 100 per cent home-based. 
 

 (c)  Employer Discretions Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained to the committee that there had been no 
legislation change that merited amendments to the Discretionary 
Policy.  
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 (d)  Pay and TOIL Policy  

 
Jane Collier introduced the relevant extract of the Pay and Toil Policy 
and explained that this had been updated to include a TOIL 
accruement limit of 37 hours (pro-rata). If employees wished to accrue 
more than 37 hours, this would require Director approval.  
 

 (e)  Flexible Working Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained the Flexible Working Policy was updated with 
the inclusion of a reference to the new Hybrid Working Styles. 
 
Members asked questions and received answers regarding Flexitime. 
 

 (f)  Fostering Policy  
 
Jane Collier clarified that the Fostering Policy had slight amendments 
made.  
 
Following a question, it was explained that at present, there were no 
employees who used this policy, nevertheless, the policy remained in 
place as the council was committed to supporting employees who 
become foster parents. 
 

17 Decision taken  
 
Following discussion, the committee approved all of the following Human 
Resources policies and arrangements: 
 

- Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence 
- Hybrid Working Policy 
- Employer Discretions Policy 
- Pay and TOIL Policy Extract 
- Flexible Working 
- Fostering Policy 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 22 February 2022. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Human Resources 
Employment and Appeals 

Committee 
11 July 2022  

 

Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation/s 

 
 3.1 

 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 

 4.2 The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Gender Reassignment Policy 
Apprenticeship Policy 
Driving Policy 
Employee Code of Conduct 
Working Carers Policy 
Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy 
Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness 
Absence 

 Reviewed  
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
 
Reviewed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Eye Sight Testing Policy Reviewed 
 

 5.2 Apprenticeship Policy 

 
Updated to section 3.1 as the public sector target reporting period set by 
the Government has now ended. 
 

 5.3 Gender Reassignment Policy 
 

Update to section 4.1 of definitions used in the policy. 
 
Update to section 7.3 as temporary relocation / redeployment will be 
considered at the request of the employee or on the advice of Occupational 
Health. 
 
Other minor changes throughout. 
 

 5.4 Driving Policy 
 

Minor change to section 4.1 regarding Green Fleet and Grey Fleet. 
 
Update to section 5.4 regarding changes made to the Highway Code in 
January 2022. 
 
Update to section 5.10 regarding vocational drivers found guilty of any new 
motoring offences must report to the Transport and Maintenance Team 
Manager. 
 
Update to section 7.3 regarding towing trailers and the requirement for 
certified training before being authorised to tow a trailer. 
 
Minor update to section 9.2 regarding vehicle documentation. 
 

 5.5 Employee Code of Conduct 
 

Addition to section 8.5.2 and 8.5.3 relating to completing the online form 
when declaring gifts and hospitality. 
 
Other minor changes throughout. 
 

 5.6 Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy 
 
Change to section 5.3.2 regarding the Independent Panel  
 
Changes to section 7.1 regarding examples of Gross Misconduct  
 
Other minor changes throughout.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 5.7 Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence Policy  
 
This policy was reviewed in its entirety at February’s Employment Appeals. 
Changes this time are purely in relation to removal of government 
restrictions around Covid-19. It is now being managed in line with other 
reasons for sickness absence. 
 

 5.8 Working Carers Policy 
 

Minor changes throughout. 
 

 5.9 Eye Sight Testing Policy 
 

Addition to section 1 regarding contribution to purchasing safety glasses.  
 
Change made to section 2.1 as the corporate provider has now changed.  
 
Minor amendments made to section 2.2 to reflect the new corporate 
provider.  
 
Change made to section 2.3 in relation to cost of glasses or the councils 
contribution towards.  
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety X  asset management X 

equality and diversity X  climate change X 

sustainability X  ICT X 

health and safety x  data protection X 

 
Processing Personal Data 

Page 9



 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

HR Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
01253 887506 jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk July 2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 
Appendix 7 
Appendix 8 
 

Gender Reassignment Policy 
Apprenticeship Policy 
Driving Policy 
Employee Code of Conduct 
Working Carers Policy 
Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy 
Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence 
Eye Sight Testing Policy 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk


 

1 
 

                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
tment 

statement outlining specific elements that relate to the apprenticeship they are 

undertaking, e.g. title of the apprenticeship, start date, expected end date, provider 

details, employer details and employee details. 

 

Page 16



 

7 
 

5.  APPRENTICESHIP PAY 
 

 

 

 

4.6  

 

End of Point Assessment 

An end-point assessment is a holistic assessment of the knowledge, skills and 

behaviours which have been learnt throughout an apprenticeship standard. The 

requirements for end-point assessment are set out in the assessment plan for the 

specific apprenticeship standard. Apprentices will not be able to achieve an 

apprenticeship standard without satisfying all the requirements of the assessment 

plan, including the end-point assessment.  

Human Resources will, in consultation with the line manager and apprenticeship 

provider, ensure and end of point assessment is in place for the apprentice. 

5.1 Existing Staff 

Where an existing member of staff is enrolled on an apprenticeship programme they 

would remain on their current terms and conditions, just as they do when other training 

is undertaken. 

5.2 New Apprenticeship Positions 

The apprenticeship Levy is only available to cover the cost of any approved 

apprenticeship standard identified as suitable for an employee or future vacancy. Any 

associated salary costs and expenses must be met by the employing section following 

standard procedure including a written Officer Delegation Report where appropriate.  

All apprenticeship positions will be subject to formal Job Evaluation assessment the 

same as any other position. However, where a position has been identified as a true 

apprenticeship opportunity, i.e. with no previous experience or relevant qualifications 

the Council may appoint on National Minimum Wage for an apprentice as set out in 

the Pay Policy Statement. 

Apprentices are entitled to the apprentice rate if they’re either: 

 aged under 19 

 aged 19 or over an
[...]
. that both employees and vehicles (including private 

vehicles) are fit to be on the road; 

  That others are not put at risk by the council’s work-related driving activities. 
 

 This means that both management and employees can be prosecuted for road traffic 

accidents involving work-related journeys, even when the driver is using their own 

vehicle. 
 

3.2 Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 
 

The Regulations require employers to carry out an assessment of the risks to the 

health and safety of employees, while they are at work, and to other people who may 

be affected by their work activities.  The Regulations also require a periodic review of 

all risk assessments. 

Page 32



 

5 
 

3.3 Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act 2007 

This Act sets out a new offence to convict an organisation where a gross failure in the 

way activities are managed or organised results in a person‘s death. If found guilty 

companies, organisations and public bodies face considerable penalties and 

individuals potential imprisonment. 

3.4 Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2003 (S.I. 

2003, No. 2695) 
 

Prohibits drivers from using a hand-held mobile phone, or similar device, while driving 

(Note: “driving” also includes a stationary vehicle with the engine running).  It also 

makes it an offence (e.g. for an employer) to “cause or permit” a driver to use a hand-

held mobile phone while driving. 

 

3.5 Other relevant legislation includes: 

 The Road Traffic Act 1991. 

 Road Safety Act 2006. 

 Health Act 2006. 

 Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998 (S.I. 1998, No. 2306). 

 Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 (S.I. 1992, No. 

3004) – including the provisions of the Health and Safety (Miscellaneous 

Amendment) Regulations 2002 (S.I. 2002, No. 2174). 

 Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995 

(S.I. 1995, No. 3163). 
[...]
ce of alcohol or drugs.  

 

Vocational drivers (LGV) must report immediately to the Transport and Maintenance 

Team Manager, if you are found guilty of any new motoring offence. Wyre Council 

hold a Goods Vehicle, Operators License and have a duty to report all motoring 

offences committed in any vehicle to the Traffic Commissioner. 

5.11 Use of Mobile Phone/ Blue-tooth Devices 

 

It’s a specific offence to operate a hand-held mobile phone or similar device while 

driving and the regulations apply equally to drivers of all types of motor vehicle 

(including tractors / ride on mowers etc.). The exact definition of “use” of a mobile 

phone and of “driving” is broader than we think.  A driver of a vehicle that is off the 

road and not moving, may be considered to be driving if the engine is on. Therefore, a 

driver who stops their vehicle to use their phone, will need to turn their engine off first. 

5.12 Satellite Navigation Systems (Sat Nav) 

 

It is important that staff are not distracted by any devices they have in their car and 

this will also include sat navs. Do not adjust or operate devices while actually driving; 

routes in the sat nav should be set before the journey starts.  If it is necessary to make 

adjustments or to input new information, only do so when stopped in a safe place. 
 

 Although there are hands free/ blue tooth devises that are legally compliant  any driver 

seen not to be in control of a vehicle whilst using a hands free phone etc. can be 

prosecuted for that offence. 

 

Wyre Council therefore prohibits the use of hands-free phones of any description in 

Wyre Council vehicles. The use of hand-held phones and 2-way radios is prohibited in 

any vehicle whilst driving on council business. 

 

The only situation in which it is permitted to use a phone while driving is to dial 999 

or 112. This is only allowed if there is a genuine emergency and the driver is unable 

to stop and park their vehicle at that moment. 

 
[...]
t Panel which must be appointed at least 20 days before the 

meeting of Full Council at which the recommendation for dismissal is to be 

considered. 

Page 76



9 
 

5.3.2 The Independent Panel should comprise of at least two independent persons 

appointed by the Council in accordance with Regulations made under Section 

28(7) of the Localism Act 2011.  

5.4 The role of Full Council 

5.4.1 The Council will consider the proposal that the protected officer should be dismissed 

and must take into account:  

 Any advice, views or recommendations of the Independent Panel 

 The conclusions of the investigations into the proposed dismissal 

 Any representations from the protected officer 

 

5.4.2 The protected officer will have the opportunity to appear before Full Council and put 

his or her case forward before a decision is taken. They will have the right of 

representation at this meeting. 

5.4.3 The Council is at liberty to reject the proposal to dismiss. It can then decide on the 

appropriate course of action which could include substituting a lesser sanction or 

referring back to the Committee to determine that sanction.  

 
5.4.4 It should be noted that the Council’s decision is the final stage in the process and in 

effect constitutes the appeal stage as well.  

 

6. APPEALS 
 

6.1 Appeals against dismissal 

 

Where the Committee has made a proposal to dismiss; the hearing by Full 

Council will also fulfil the appeal function. 

6.2 Appeals against action short of dismissal 

 

If the Committee takes action short of dismissal, the protected officer may 

appeal to the Council’s Employment and Appeals Committee. They will consider 

the report of the Independent Investigator and any other relevant information. 

The protected officer will have the opportunity to appear at the meeting and 

state his/her case. 

 

6.3 The decision of the Appeals Committee will be final. 

 

 

  

Page 77



10 
 

7. EXAMPLES OF GROSS MISCONDUCT  
 

7.
[...]
the Council 

with a Fit Note, attending return to work interviews, attending Occupational Health 

appointments and maintaining appropriate contact with the Council. 

 

Page 84



5 
 

1.1 Aims of the Policy 
The aim of this Policy and Procedure is to ensure: 

 All employees are treated fairly, consistently and sensitively during times 

of illness and are made aware of any support mechanisms that may be 

available to them. 

 All employees understand their responsibilities and follow sickness 

reporting arrangements. 

 Managers have a structured framework to assist them in managing 

sickness absence. 

 Reasonable adjustments are considered for employees where applicable. 

 Absence records are monitored and action taken at the specific trigger 

points. 

 There is an agreed procedure for managing sickness absence that must 

be followed.  

 The highest levels of quality and service can be maintained to allow the 

Council to fulfil its obligations to all users of its services. 

 

The Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure 

is designed to provide guidance on management of both long term and short term 

sickness absence. We will take a supportive approach, whilst aiming to achieve a 

balance between the needs of the individual and the needs of the service. 

1.2 Scope 
This policy applies to all employees with the exception of those individuals who 

are under probation for whom the full procedural arrangements do not apply and 

should be managed in line with the Probationary Policy and Procedure. 

 

This policy and the payment of sick pay exist to support our employees when they 

are sick. Arrangements under the Work Life Balance Policy apply, where 

employees require time away from work due to personal matters. 

 

2. SICKNESS DUE TO COVID-19  
 

2.0 Now that Covid-19 restrictions have been lifted in England, staff with symptoms 

of Covid-19 will be managed in line with other reasons for sickness absence.  

[...]
ould face. 

2.2 It is important to note that although the decision to agree requests for leave and 

flexibility in relation to working arrangements ultimately lies with line managers, 

they are encouraged and expected to sympathetically consider employees’ 

requests for support in these circumstances, where business or service needs 

allow. 

 

 

3. SCOPE OF THE POLICY 
 

3.1 

 

The Work and Families Act 2006 and the Employment Rights Act 1996 gave 

working carers’ statutory rights to help them manage work and caring 

responsibilities, including the right to request flexible working arrangements and 

leave. 

3.2 This policy pulls together the existing provisions that Wyre Council operates for 

employees needing time away from work with the flexible working provisions.  This 

Working Carers Policy should therefore be read in conjunction with these statutory 

provisions, Council policies and approved practices/procedures.  
 

  

 

4. POLICY STATEMENT  
 

`4.1 

 

 Employees are actively encouraged to inform their line manager if they are 

caring for someone.  

 Managers are actively encouraged to meet with their employees who have 

caring responsibilities to discuss the support they need. 

 Managers are encouraged to consider requests from employees with 

caring responsibilities (for leave or flexibility in their working 

arrangements) favourably, wherever possible, where business or service 

needs allow.  

Page 118



5 
 

  Issues raised and discussed between employees and their manager are 

dealt with in a confidential manner. 

 Employees with caring responsibilities are treated fairly and consistently, 

whilst taking into account the individual needs and circumstances of each 

case. 

 Employees are not discriminated against, harassed, victimised or 

disadvantaged because of their caring responsibilities. 

Note: This policy is separate to and therefore not designed to cover issues relating 

to employees with childcare responsibilities (as separate parental leave 

arrangements exist in relation to childcare) unless the child in question has a 

disability or serious long-term health condition. 

 

 

5. DEFINITION OF A CARER 
 

5.1 

 

For the purpose of this policy, a “working carer” is defined as “a Council employee 

who spends a significant proportion of their life providing unpaid support to family 

in addition to their working role.  This could be caring for a relative or partner who 

is ill, frail, disabled or has mental health or substance misuse problems." 

 

6. CARER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

6.1 

 

Staff are under no obligation to tell their line manager that they are a carer but 

we would encourage them to do so, wherever possible.  By speaking with their 

line manager, and explaining their caring commitments tothem, they are able to 

discuss how these impact on their ability to balance work with caring 

responsibilities.  Staff are also encouraged to seek advice and information from 

the sources of support available to them (for example, from their line manager, 

HR, the Carers Centres, Occupational Health or the Employee Support 

Programme). 

6.2 We would also encourage staff to inform their work colleagues of their caring 

responsibilities, if they feel able to do this.  Work colleagues can often be very 

supportive and understanding of the commitments people have outside of work 

and may find that colleagues are carers themselves, therefore aware of the 

difficulties that are faced in managing work and caring responsibilities. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 119



6 
 

7. MANAGER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

7.1 To actively encourage employees with caring responsibilities to meet with them 

and to openly and honestly discuss the difficulties they are experiencing balancing 

their work and caring commitments.  Managers, have a duty of care for the health, 

safety and wellbeing of their employees. 

7.2 To consider requests from employees with caring responsibilities
[...]
 would apply if most or all of the following criteria are met: 

• The employee has no discretion over whether to use a VDU or not. 

• The employee uses a VDU screen for concentrated periods of an hour or 

more at a time, more or less on a daily basis. 

• The employees’ job entails the fast transfer of information between the 

employee and the screen. 

• Attention and concentration demands are high and may be critical 

consequences if an error occurs. 

1.3 

 

 

The Council will also provide eye tests for those employees who drive Council 

vehicles as part of their role and staff are reminded of their duty to ensure that 

they meet the minimum vision standards in deciding on their fitness to drive.  

1.4 The Council may also provide a contribution towards the purchase of 

prescription safety glasses where these are identified as necessary through risk 

assessment. 

 

 

2. PROCEDURE 
 

2.1 Eyesight tests are administered on behalf of the Council by Specsavers, the 

corporate provider. Local branches of Specsavers can be found in Cleveleys, 

Blackpool, St Annes and Preston.  

2.2 Employees requiring an eyesight test should contact Human Resources who will 

register their details (subject to the employee’s permission) withSpecsavers. .  

• An e-Voucher will be issued which they will need to show proof of at their 

appointment.  

• Employees should make an appointment in their own time with the 

branch of their choice. 

2.3 If the outcome of the eyesight test is that corrective appliances are required 

solely for VDU, the e-Voucher issued will cover the cost of glasses from the £49 

range or alternatively will contribute £49 towards the cost of glasses. The 

difference in cost of any upgrade from the £49 range would be at the 

employees’ own cost. 

Page 125



4 
 

2.4 If employees require corrective appliances but not specifically for VDU work they 

will need to purchase these themselves.   

2.5 The Council are invoiced for the cost o

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 11 July 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Baxter, P Ellison, Smith and A Turner 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor A Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chair for 2022/23  

 
Unanimously, Councillor A Turner was elected as the Chairman of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
  

2 Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23  
 
Unanimously, Councillor Baxter was elected as the Vice Chairman of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
  

4 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Appeals Committee held 
on 21 February 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

5 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 



submitted a report presenting nine of the council’s Human Resources policies 
and procedures that had been amended.  
  
Jane Collier introduced the report and provided Elected Members with a brief 
overview of the policies. 
   

 (a)  Apprenticeship Policy  
 
Jane Collier highlighted that owing to the public sector target period set 
by the Government having ended, the Apprenticeship Policy was 
subsequently amended. She explained that it was still good practice to 
collect this data.  
  
In response to a question posed regarding partnerships with institutions 
linked to apprenticeships and T Level qualifications, the Senior Human 
Resources Officer, Marc Whittaker, explained that the main provider 
the council work with was Blackpool and the Fylde College and 
explained the recent recruitment of the Corporate Apprentices. It was 
added that the usual practice was to source the provider around the 
apprenticeship in order to maximise the training experience.  
  
Jane confirmed that the policy did not involve the potential introduction 
of T Level qualifications.  
   

 (b)  Gender Reassignment Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained the update to section 4.1 in regards to 
definitions used within the policy and section 7.3 as temporary 
relocation and redeployment was to be considered at the request of the 
employee or on the advice on Occupational Health.  
  
Jane updated members that following consultation with the unions it 
was agreed for the policy to include reference to providing staff with 
equality and diversity training.  
  
Following a question, it was explained that at present, there were no 
employees who had experienced gender reassignment whilst working 
for the council, nevertheless, the policy remained in place as the 
council was committed to supporting employees who were 
contemplating undergoing, were undergoing or had undergone 
transition. 
  
A question was put regarding councillors receiving similar equality and 
diversity training, the Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, 
reminded councillors to speak to the Democratic Services team or the 
Chairman of the Councillor Development Group about future training 
opportunities. 
  

 (c)  Driving Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained the policy had been reviewed in consultation 



with the Transport Manager. She summarised the minor amendments 
made throughout including section 4.1 regarding Green Fleet and Grey 
Fleet, section 5.4 regarding changes made to the Highway Code in 
January 2022 and section 5.10 regarding vocational drivers found 
guilty of any new motoring offences must report to the Transport and 
Maintenance Team Manager. She added an update to section 7.3 of 
the policy concerning the towing of trailers and other minor changes. 
  
The Chair questioned whether Wyre Council drivers were to receive 
specialist training owing to the recent changes to the Highway Code. 
Jane updated members that this was something the council hoped to 
provide in the future.  
  
In response to a question regarding company cars for senior officers, 
Jane Collier confirmed that, excluding fleet drivers, all staff used their 
own vehicles for work-related driving activities. In response to a further 
question on risk assessments, Jane reassured members that work-
related driving activities were risk assessed and the Transport Manager 
ensured the necessary procedures were followed.  
   

 (d)  Employee Code of Conduct  
 
Jane Collier summarised the minor updates made to the policy and 
highlighted a change to staff completing an online form when declaring 
gifts and hospitality.  
  
In response to a question, Jane updated members that policy updates 
were communicated to staff via the council intranet and that staff were 
not required to re-sign policies when changes were made. 
  
Members welcomed the move to an online form. 
  

 (e)  Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained that this policy related to the three statutory 
officers the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer.  
  
She updated members that the council had appointed two new 
Independent Persons resulting in a total of three. She also explained 
other slight amendments made including updates to the list of 
examples of Gross Misconduct.  
  

 (f)  Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence  
 
Jane Collier explained the Promoting Attendance and Managing 
Sickness Absence had been updated to bring Covid-19 symptoms or 
illness in line with other reasons for sickness absence.  
  
Discussions were held regarding the percentage of officers working 
from home, hybrid working, recruitment issues and the impact on new 



starters.  
  
A member asked about sickness absence owing to the recent spike in 
Covid-19 infections. Jane Collier explained that the council and its 
services had managed sickness absence during the pandemic. 
  

 (g)  Working Carers Policy  
 
Jane Collier clarified that the Working Carers Policy had slight 
amendments made. 
  
Jane explained that there could be staff unknown to them who were 
working carers. She added that staff were under no obligation to tell 
their line manager that they were a carer but would be encouraged to 
do so wherever possible. Managers were also actively encouraged to 
meet with their employees who had caring responsibilities to discuss 
the support they need. 
  
Following a question from a member, Jane explained that DSE 
Assessments, an assessment of the workstation or display screen 
equipment, were carried out when necessary.  
  

 (h)  Eye Sight Testing Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained that this policy had been updated to reflect the 
change in the corporate provider.  
  
Jane confirmed to members that the feedback for the new provider had 
been positive. 
  
In response to a question, Jane clarified the amount awarded to staff to 
cover the cost of glasses was based on the equivalent of what the 
voucher offered staff. 
  
There were additional discussions by committee members about 
apprenticeship recruitment.   
  

6 Decision taken  
 
Following discussion, the committee approved each of the following Human 
Resources policies and arrangements: 
  

-       Apprenticeship Policy 
-       Gender Reassignment Policy 
-       Driving Policy 
-       Employee Code of Conduct  
-       Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy 
-       Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence 
-       Working Carers Policy 
-       Eye Sight Testing Policy 

 



The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.22 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 14 July 2022. 


